cases in our local population. 

Methodology  

This cross-sectional study was conducted at Benazir 

Bhutto Hospital Rawalpindi. The study duration was 

from 01-January-2019 to 01-August-2020. The study 

duration was from 01-January-2019 to 01-August-2020. 

A total of ten thousand nine hundred ninety-seven 

(10997) patients, who presented in pulmonology clinic of 

the hospital were included. While re-treated TB patients 

and those with the first-time diagnosis of TB were 

excluded. Approval for this study was obtained from 

institutional review board.  

The recurrence rate was the primary study end-point.